COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: September 21, 2023
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer
FROM: Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit and two (2) Certificates of
Compliance (Type B), pursuant to Section 6328.4 of the Zoning
Regulations and Section 7134.2 of the San Mateo County Subdivision
Regulations, respectively, to legalize adjoining separate parcels, including
APN 036-132-270 (Approx. 0.5 acres) and APN 036-134-060 (Approx.
0.21 acres), located along San Pedro Mountain Road in the
unincorporated Montara area of San Mateo County. The project is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission. In conjunction with the
requested permits, it is recommended that the Zoning Hearing Officer
determine that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines Section 15305.

County File Number: PLN 2022-00345 (Navarro)

PROPOSAL

The applicant requests two (2) Certificates of Compliance Type B (CoC Type B) for 2
Properties: 1) APNs 036-132-270 and 2) APN 036-134-060 located along San Pedro
Mountain Road in the unincorporated Montara area. The properties are associated with
a developed parcel at 825 San Pedro Mountain Road (APN 036-132-250) which
qualifies for a Certificate of Compliance Type A due to approved 1974 building permit
for a new residence on this parcel.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Coastal Development Permit and two (2)
Certificates of Compliance (Type B), County File Number PLN 2022-00345, based on
and subject to the required findings and conditions of approval listed in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND

Report Prepared By: Camille Leung, Senior Planner, cleung@smcgov.org

Applicant: Aida Navarro, owner’s representative



Owner: Salvador Navarro Trust

Public Notification: Ten (10) day advanced notification for the hearing was mailed to
property owners within 300 feet of the project parcels and a notice for the hearing was
posted in a newspaper (San Mateo Times and Half Moon Bay Review) of general public
circulation.

Location: San Pedro Mountain Road, Montara

APN(s) and Size(s): APN 036-132-270 (Approx. 0.5 acres) and APN 036-134-060
(Approx. 0.21 acres).

Existing Zoning: RM-CZ/DR/CD

General Plan Designation: Residential, Very Low Density Residential; Rural
Local Coastal Plan Designation: Very Low Density Residential
Sphere-of-Influence: None; Rural

Williamson Act: N/A; Parcels are not subject to a Williamson Act contract(s)

Existing Land Use: Primarily undeveloped area (formerly used to grow flowers). A
cottage with an unpermitted dwelling unit is located on a shared lot line of APN 036-
132-270 and APN 036-132-250.

Water Supply & Sewage Disposal: The cottage is connected to Montara Water and
Sanitary District (MWSD) for sewer and water service; Parcels are in MWSD’s service
area.

Flood Zone: Zone X, Area of Minimal Flood Hazard; FEMA FIRM Panel: 06081C0117F,
Effective Date: 08-02-2017

Environmental Evaluation: Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations),
Class 5, of the CEQA Guidelines, consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in
areas with an average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any changes in
land use or density.

Setting: The parcels are rural in nature, with an average slope of 15 percent. APN 036-
132-270 is accessible from San Pedro Mountain Road and APN 036-134-060 is
indirectly accessible via a dirt road that runs through APNs 036-132-250 and 036-132-
270. APN 036-132-250 is developed with a single-family residence and various
residential and agricultural outbuildings. The parcels are somewhat forested with
several eucalyptus trees.



Chronology:
Date
June 9, 1950

1974

December 14, 1978

1992

2000

2008

2011

2013

Action
APN 036-134-060 (Approx. 0.21 acres) conveyed by deed.

Building Permit approved for house on APN 036-132-250.
This parcel qualifies for a Certificate of Compliance Type A
due to issuance of building permit for a residence by the
County.

APN 036-132-270 (Approx. 0.5 acres) conveyed by deed.

Violation case (VI092-0200) opened for the unpermitted
conversion of an agricultural building (cottage) into a
residential use. The converted buildings are no longer being
used for residential purposes.

Owners applied for a Coastal Development Permit and Use
Permit in order to legalize additional unit(s) as Farm Labor
Housing. Based on a site inspection performed on May 15,
2006, staff observed 2 unpermitted units located under the
deck of the main house on APN 036-132-250 and a dwelling
unit within the cottage.

Application was withdrawn by the owner on May 22, 2006, as
on-site agricultural operation had ceased and additional
dwelling units could not be legalized as second units, as
second units are not allowed ion the RM-CZ Zoning District.
Subsequently, the unpermitted dwelling units were vacated.

County staff opens violation case (VI02008-00030) for
potential unpermitted road grading. Staff closes case upon
finding that the road was not new and that the work being
done involved road maintenance activities.

County staff opens violation case (VI02011-000037) for
unpermitted signs related to operation of an on-site plant
nursery. Staff closes case upon finding that the signs were
removed by the owner.

County staff opens violation case (V102013-00021) for
unpermitted dumping and grading. Staff closes case upon
finding that the work performed, including importation of sand
and crushed rock, was exempt from permits.



2017

November 16, 2022

- Owners applied for a Coastal Development Permit and Use
Permit in order to legalize additional dwelling unit(s) as Farm
Labor Housing. However, a Certificate of Compliance is
required prior to issuance of development permits.

Application received by the County. The cottage could be
allowed as a primary residence if APN 036-132-270 is
confirmed by the County as a legal parcel through a COC

process.
June 21, 2023 - Application deemed complete.
July 13, 2023 - Site visit

September 21, 2023

Zoning Hearing Officer meeting

DISCUSSION

A. KEY ISSUES

1.

Conformance with the County General Plan

The subject parcels are designated as rural land for Residential, Very Low-
Density Residential land use and located immediately north of the Montara
urban-rural boundary. Location criteria for the Very Low-Density Residential
land use designation include “substantially divided to densities of
approximately 1 d.u./5 acres (or 0.2 d.u./acre), or slightly above 5 acres.”
Should APN 036-132-270 (Approx. 0.5 acres) become developed with 1
dwelling unit, the resulting density would be 2 d.u./acre. Should APN 036-
134-060 (Approx. 0.21 acres) become developed with 1 dwelling unit, the
resulting density would be 4.76 d.u./acre. While the resulting density from
this project would exceed the density of the Very Low-Density Residential
land use designation, the project would legalize parcels that have already
been created by a deed transaction, as described in Section 4 of this report.

Policy 9.24 (Determining Appropriate Development Densities for the Rural
Lands) calls for the County to determine allowable densities for each
individual parcel in the rural lands, through an analysis of resources,
hazards, availability of services, and land use patterns, including but not
limited to: (1) the presence of productive soil resources; (2) the presence of
geotechnical, fire, and flooding hazards; (3) the degree of slope and slope
stability; (4) the adequacy of access to all weather roads; (5) the presence
of agricultural preserve or other contracts limiting the intensity of use on the
parcel; (6) the presence of scenic corridors or other public recreational
facilities; (7) the presence of sensitive habitats and/or threatened or
endangered species; or (8) other factors which could affect the use of the



rural lands. The parcels do not contain prime soils; are not located in a
geologic hazard, fire, or flood zone; have an approximately 15% slope; are
accessible directly or indirectly from San Pedro Mountain Road (a County
maintained road); and are located in the Cabrillo Highway County Scenic
Corridor. The properties are located in an area adjoining the mapped
eastern extent of the Farallone Creek, but the end of creek now appears to
be located approximately 630 feet south of the property (at 920 Aspen
Street, Montara).

Conformance with the Local Coastal Program

Locating and Planning New Development Component

Policy 1.29 (Legalizing Parcels) requires a Coastal Development Permit
(CDP) when issuing CoCs (Type B) to legalize parcels. The applicant has
submitted two applications, along with the appropriate fees, for said permits.
Policy 1.30 provides standards for review when legalizing parcels. On
undeveloped parcels created before Proposition 20 (effective date January
1, 1973), it must be determined that the parcel configuration will not have
any substantial adverse impacts on coastal resources, in conformance with
the standards of review of the Coastal Development District regulations.
Permits to legalize this type of parcel shall be conditioned to maximize
consistency with LCP resource protection policies. There is no evidence or
reason to believe that the proposed parcel legalization would result in
development impacting coastal resources, as the parcels do not contain
prime soils; are not located in a geologic hazard, fire, or flood zone; have an
approximately 15% slope; and are accessible directly or indirectly from San
Pedro Mountain Road (a County maintained road). The parcels are located
in the Cabrillo Highway County Scenic Corridor. Conditions 3 and 4 require
the recordation of access easements to ensure adequate road access to the
subject parcels, conformance of development with current zoning standards,
and conformance of development with LCP policies pertaining to sensitive
habitats and visual resources.

Legalization of the subject parcels must conform to the LCP’s “Locating and
Planning New Development” component including policies addressed in
Policy 1.5 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Urban Areas)
incorporating the adopted Montara-Moss Beach-El Granada Community
Plan into the Land Use Plan. As discussed later in this report, future
development of the parcels with single-family homes would require
Resource Management and Coastal Development permits and compliance
with the General Plan and LCP.



3. Conformance with the Zoning Requlations

a. Conformance with RM-CZ Zoning District Development Standards

The Resource Management-Coastal Zone (RM-CZ) Zoning District
does not have a minimum parcel size. As required by Conditions 3
and 4 and County regulations, future development of the parcels with
single-family homes would require Resource Management and
Coastal Development permits and such development would be
subject to the Development Review Criteria contained in Chapter
36.A.2 of the Zoning Regulations.

4. Conformance with the Subdivision Requlations

Section 7134 (Legalization of Parcels; Certificates of Compliance) of the
Subdivision Regulations requires that prior to development approvals or
permits, including Resource Management district permits, the issuance of a
Certificate of Compliance confirming a parcel’s legal status be obtained.

Section 7134 allows for either a CoC (Type A) or CoC (Type B) to resolve
and confirm a parcel’s legality. As such, to qualify for a CoC (Type A)
(pursuant to Section 7134.1), it must be confirmed that the lots comprising
the subject project parcel were conveyed separately from any surrounding
lots prior to the County’s adoption of its first Subdivision Ordinance in

July 1945. If such conveyance is confirmed to have occurred after that date,
a CoC (Type B) (pursuant to Section 7134.2) shall be required, as is the
case with this application.

APN: 036-134-060 is described as:

ALL THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1, 2, 3,4 AND 27 IN BLOCK 7, AS
SAID LOTS AND BLOCK ARE SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP
ENTITLED "SECOND ADDITION TO MONTARA, SAN MATEO
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA", FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN MATEO COUNTY ON AUGUST
4, 1908, IN BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 28...

APN: 036-132-270 is described as:

THAT PORTION OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO MARIA PFEIFER,
A WIDOW, BY THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON MAY 24,
1973 IN BOOK 6395 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 553 (FILE
NO. 37594-AG), RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA...



APN 036-134-060 was the conveyed along with neighboring parcel(s) until
June 9, 1950, when it was conveyed separately from adjacent lots, thus
requiring the CoC (Type B).

APN 036-132-270 was the conveyed along with neighboring parcel(s) until
December 14, 1978, when it was conveyed separately from adjacent lots,
thus requiring the CoC (Type B).

Section 7134.2.c allows for the approval and recordation of a CoC subject to
a public hearing and the imposition of conditions of approval to ensure that
development on the parcel complies with public health and safety standards.

Regarding conditions of approval, Section 7134.2.c(a), of the County
Subdivision Ordinance, states that the Community Development Director
may impose any conditions which would have been applicable to any
development on the property. Regarding, water and sanitary sewer
services, these services are available to both parcels and there are no
improvement conditions necessary to require prior to recording a Certificate
of Compliance document.

The proposed CoCs would not affect the existing Caltrans Drainage and
Slope Easement (see map included in Attachment E) over eastern portion of
APN 036-134-060. A similar easement exists on APN 036-132-250, which
is not a part of the subject applications.

The 3 parcels owned by the owner are interdependent in terms of road
access and building access. Each parcel is required to have a legal means
of road access via public or private road. Building shall be located on a
singular parcel. Interdependencies will need to be resolved in compliance
with the timing indicated below:

Building Access and Zoning Compliance

Future conveyance of the Property shall be preceded by resolution of the
non-conforming building (cottage) on property shared line with APN 036-
132-250, such that the building is compliant with current zoning
requirements, including location of the building relative to minimum building
setbacks from property lines.

Road Access

For APN 036-132-270, it should be noted that Carlos Dominguez (Project
Surveyor) has verified that the private road leading to 725 San Pedro
Mountain Road does not cross onto the subject parcel. No private access
easement is needed.



Required Access Easement for APN 036-132-270:

e The parcel can only be accessed from San Pedro Mountain Road via
a dirt road that runs through APN 036-132-250 (parcel is in common
ownership with the subject parcel; see survey map in Attachment C).
Condition 4.b requires that future conveyance of this property shall
be preceded by imposition of easement for access to subject
property across off-site parcel(s).

Required Access Easement for APN 036-134-060:

e Direct road access to the parcel does not currently exist, where the
parcel can only be accessed indirectly from a dirt road that runs
through APNs 036-132-250 and 036-132-270 (parcels in common
ownership with the subject parcel), with an entry point from San
Pedro Mountain Road. As currently constructed, road terminates on
APN 036-132-270 prior to reaching the property. Condition 3.a
requires that future conveyance of this property shall be preceded by
imposition of easement for access to subject property across off-site
parcel(s).

ALTERNATIVES

The County cannot deny the CoCs but may choose to adopt modified conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations), Class 5, of the CEQA
Guidelines, consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in areas with an
average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any changes in land use or
density. The average slope of the parcels is approximately 15 percent. The
project would legalize parcels that have already been created by a deed
transaction.

REVIEWING AGENCIES

County Attorney’s Office
County Surveyor

ATTACHMENTS

oSow>»

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Vicinity Map

APN Map and Survey Map

Deeds



E. Map of CalTrans Drainage and Slope Easements on APNs 036-132-270 and 036-
134-060

CML:mda — CMLHH0279_WMU.DOCX



Attachment A

County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2022-00345  Hearing Date: September 21, 2023

Prepared By: Camille Leung, Project Planner For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Regarding the Environmental Review, Find:

1. That the proposed project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15305
(Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations), Class 5, of the CEQA Guidelines,
which consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in areas with an average
slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any changes in land use or density.

Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find:

2.  That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials
required by the Zoning Regulations, Section 6328.4, and as conditioned in
accordance with Section 6328.14, conforms with the applicable policies and
required findings of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program (LCP).
Specifically, the project complies with policies regarding parcel legalization.

3. Where the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea, or the
shoreline of Pescadero Marsh, the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976
(commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code). The project is
not located between the nearest public road and the sea, or the shoreline of
Pescadero Marsh.

4. That the number of building permits for the construction of single-family
residences issued in the calendar year does not exceed the limitations of
LCP Policies 1.23 and 1.24. No building permits are needed for the subject
proposal.

10



RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Current Planning Section

1.

The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the
Zoning Hearing Officer on September 21, 2023.

The Coastal Development Permit approval shall be valid for two (2) years from the
date of final approval in which time the Certificates of Compliance (Type B) with
the County Recorder’s Office, as required to establish the legality of APN 036-
132-270 and APN 036-134-060, shall be recorded.

Requirements applying to APN 036-134-060:

a.

Road access to the parcel does not currently exist, where the parcel can
only be accessed indirectly from a dirt road that runs through APNs 036-
132-250 and 036-132-270 (parcels in common ownership with the subject
parcel), with an entry point from San Pedro Mountain Road. Future
conveyance of this property shall be preceded by imposition of an easement
for direct access to the subject property across off-site parcel(s). The
access easement shall be recorded at the time of sale.

Prior to issuance of County permits for development on APN 036-134-060,
the applicant shall demonstrate how the access road will be made to comply
with current fire and road standards.

Future development of the parcels with single-family homes would require
Resource Management and Coastal Development permits and compliance
with the General Plan and LCP, including policies pertaining to sensitive
habitats and visual resources.

Requirements applying to APN 036-132-270:

a.

Future conveyance of this property shall be preceded by resolution of the
non-conforming building (cottage) on the property shared line with APN 036-
132-250, such that the building is compliant with current zoning
requirements, including location of the building relative to minimum building
setbacks from property lines.

Future conveyance of this property shall be preceded by imposition of an
easement for access to subject property across off-site parcel(s). The
access easement shall be recorded at the time of sale.

Prior to issuance of County permits for development on APN 036-132-270,

the applicant shall demonstrate how the road will be made to comply with
current fire and road standards.

11



d. Future development of the parcels with single-family homes would require
Resource Management and Coastal Development permits and compliance
with the General Plan and LCP, including policies pertaining to sensitive
habitats and visual resources.

5. Prior to the issuance of permit(s) for any development on each parcel, the owner
shall work with the Project Planner to record a Certificate of Compliance (Type B)

for APNs 036-132-270 and APN 036-134-060 with the County Recorder’s Office,
as required to establish the legality of each parcel.

CML:mda — CMLHH0279_WMU.DOCX
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Attachment A - Vicinity Map

Project Parcels

L verto- |

APN 036-134-060
£ (Approx. 0.21 acres)

APN 036-132-270
(Approx. 0.5 acres)
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CLTA GUARANTEE FORM NO. 6 (06-05-14) CHAIN OF TITLE GUARANTEE

North American Title Insurance Company

Guarantee No.: 55915-22-01977 Amount of Liability: $1,000.00

Date of Guarantee: October 21, 2022 at 12:00 AM Fee: $600.00

1.

SCHEDULE A

Name of Assured: The Navarro Marital Trust 1999

2. The Land referred to in this Guarantee is described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

PORTION OF LOT 54, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "HALF MOON BAY COLONY
BEING A PORTION OF RANCHO CORRAL DE TIERRA PALOMARES, SAN MATEO CO. CAL.", WHICH
MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ON APRIL 3, 1879 IN BOOK "D" OF MAPS AT PAGE 5 AND COPIES INTO BOOK 1 OF MAPS
AT PAGE 62, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 54, SAID POINT BEING THE
MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 22 AS SAID LOT IS SHOWN ON THE MAR ENTITLED "MAP OF
THE HOTEL ADDITION TO MONTARA BEING A PART OF LOT 54 OF THE HALF MOON BAY COLONY
TRACT SAN MATEO COUNTY CAL.", WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF
THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ON DECEMBER 21, 1908 IN BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 51; THENCE
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, SOUTH WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 22 AND ITS SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION, SOUTH 28' 51" WEST TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF A STRIP OF LAND 60 FEET WIDE AS CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF
SAN MATEO, BY DEED DATED MARCH 6, 1914 AND RECORDED MARCH 19, 1914 IN BOOK 234 OF
DEEDS PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE IN A
NORTHWESTERLY AND WESTERLY DIRECTION TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY
LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED IN THE DEED FROM RUDOLF PFEIFER AND MARIA PFEIFER, HIS
WIFE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DATED
FEBRUARY 27, 1953 AND RECORDED MARCH 4, 1953 IN BOOK 2377 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN
MATEO COUNTY, PAGE 207.; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID 60 FOOT
STRIP, NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LANDS CONVEYED TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, NORTH 28 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 280 FEET
MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 54; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 61 DEGREES, 45 MINUTES EAST 296 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1973 IN BOOK 6322 OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 289 (2597-AG).

APN: 036-132-250
PARCEL TWO:
THAT PORTION OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO MARIA PFEIFER, A WIDOW, BY THAT CERTAIN DEED

RECORDED ON MAY 24, 1973 IN BOOK 6395 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 553 (FILE NO.
37594-AG), RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, LYING EASTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU.2015
Schedule A 55915-22-01977



SCHEDULE A
(Continued)

DESCRIBED LINE:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN CENTERLINE COURSE DESCRIBED
AS "SOUTH 1° 38-1/2' WEST 341.60 FEET" IN THE DEED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,
RECORDED ON MARCH 19, 1914 IN BOOK 234 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAN MATEO
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
ABOVE REFERRED TO CENTERLINE COURSE, SOUTH 88° 21' 30" EAST 30 FEET TO THE GENERAL
NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 60 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED TO THE
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (SAID POINT ON THE GENERAL NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 60' WIDE STRIP
BEING MARKED BY A 6" X 6" CONCRETE MONUMENT); THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT,
TANGENT TO A LINE BEARING NORTH 1° 38' 30" EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 110 FEET, THRU A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 98° 11' 33", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 188.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LINE; THENCE FROM SAID TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING
NORTH 17° 51' 58" EAST 160.76 FEET AND THENCE NORTH 0° 14' 42" WEST 155.11 FEET TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO MARIA PFEIFER, A WIDOW, BY THAT
CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON MAY 24, 1973 IN BOOK 6395 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 553
(FILE NO. 37594-AG), RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND THE TERMINUS OF THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED LINE.

APN: 036-132-270
PARCEL THREE:

ALL THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 27 IN BLOCK 7, AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK ARE SHOWN
ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "SECOND ADDITION TO MONTARA, SAN MATEO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA", FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN MATEO
COUNTY ON AUGUST 4, 1908, IN BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 28, LYING WESTERLY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 27, DISTANT THEREON, S.
80°44'16" E., 33.93 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 27; THENCE FROM A
TANGENT THAT BEARS S. 14°59'44" W., ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, WITH A RADIUS OF 842.00
FEET, THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 12° 30' 22", AN ARC LENGTH OF 183.79 FEET TO THE
NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN 12,469 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL OF LAND
DESCRIBED AS PARCEL 1 IN DEED NO. 39888, TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED
FEBRUARY 9, 1973 IN VOLUME 6322, PAGE 289, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 036-134-060

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 036-132-250, 036-132-270 & 036-134-060

3. This Guarantee does not cover:

a. Taxes, assessments, and matters related thereto.

b. Instruments, proceedings, or other matters which do not specifically describe said Land.
4. ASSURANCES:

According to the Public Records as of the Date of Guarantee,

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU. 2015
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SCHEDULE A
(Continued)

a. Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, as Trustees of The Navarro Marital Trust 1999 purportedly
acquired an estate or interest in the Land pursuant to December 20, 2000 as Instrument No.
2000-161319, 2000-161320 & 2000-161321

b. Matters affecting the interest described in Paragraph 4a recorded subsequent to January 1, 1970 are

shown in Schedule B.

NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, INC. North American Title Insurance Company
Emilio Fernandez

President

L 7 %/ SNATIC
By:

Au.thorized Officer or Agent

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU. 2015
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CLTA GUARANTEE FORM NO. 6 (06-05-14) CHAIN OF TITLE GUARANTEE

North American Title Insurance Company

Guarantee No.: 55915-22-01977 Amount of Liability: $1,000.00

Date of Guarantee: October 21, 2022 at 12:00 AM Fee: $600.00

SCHEDULE B

Deed

Grantor: John Joseph Needham

Grantee: Rudolph Pfeifer

Recorded January 21, 1944 in Book 1092, Page 468

Affects Parcels One and Two .

Deed

Grantor: Ralph C. Mac Arthur, Tax Collector of the County of San Mateo, State of California
Grantee: Hugh Murraye

Recorded June 9, 1950 as Instrument No. 656311 Vol. 1880, Page 408

Affects Parcel Three .

Grant Deed

Grantor: Rudolf Pfeifer and Maria Pfeifer, his wife

Grantee: Department of Veterans Affairs of the State of California
Recorded March 4, 1953 as Instrument No. 64299K Vol 2377 Page 207

Affects Parcels One and Two .

Grant Deed

Grantor: Hugh Murraye, a single man also known as H. Murraye

Grantee: The State of California

Recorded October 4, 1972 as Instrument No. 64631AF Vol 6245 Page 134

Affects Parcel Three .

Grant Deed

Grantor: The Department of Veterans Affairs of the State of California, successor to the Veterans Welfare
Board of the State of California

Grantee: Maria Pfeifer

Recorded May 24, 1973 as Instrument No. 37594AG Vol 6395 Page 553

Affects Parcels One and Two .

Joint Tenancy Grant Deed

Grantor: Maria Rosalia Pfeifer, a widow

Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, his wife as Joint Tenants
Recorded Date: illegible as Instrument No. 42605AH Vol 6611 Page 671

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU. 2015
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SCHEDULE B
(Continued)

Affects Parcel One .

7. Grant Deed
Grantor: Maria Pfeifer, a widow
Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, husband and wife, as Joint Tenants
Recorded December 14, 1978 as Instrument No. 51701AN Vol 7805 Page 1888

Affects parcel Two .

8. Director's Deed
Grantor: The State of California
Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, his wife, as Joint Tenants
Recorded October 8, 1981 as Instrument No. 95173AS

Affects Parcel Three .

9. Grant Deed
Grantor: Salvadore Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, husband and wife
Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, as Trustees of the Navarro Marital Trust 1999
Recorded December 20, 2000 as Instrument No. 2000-161319

Affects Parcel Two .

10. Grant Deed
Grantor: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, his wife
Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, as Trustees of the Navarro Marital Trust 1999
Recorded December 20, 2000 as Instrument No. 2000-161320

Affects Parcel One .

1. Grant Deed
Grantor: Salvadore Navarro and Auda Luz Navarro, his wife
Grantee: Salvador Navarro and Aida Luz Navarro, as Trustees of the Navarro Marital Trust 1999
Recorded December 20, 2000 as Instrument No. 2000-161321

Affects Parcel Three .

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU. 2015
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CLTA GUARANTEE FORM NO. 6 (06-05-14) CHAIN OF TITLE GUARANTEE

North American Title Insurance Company
Guarantee No.: 55915-22-01977 Amount of Liability: $1,000.00
Date of Guarantee: October 21, 2022 at 12:00 AM Fee: $600.00
EXHIBIT A
The land referred to in this Policy is described as follows:
PARCEL ONE:

PORTION OF LOT 54, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "HALF MOON BAY COLONY BEING A
PORTION OF RANCHO CORRAL DE TIERRA PALOMARES, SAN MATEO CO. CAL.", WHICH MAP WAS
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ON
APRIL 3, 1879 IN BOOK "D" OF MAPS AT PAGE 5 AND COPIES INTO BOOK 1 OF MAPS AT PAGE 62,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 54, SAID POINT BEING THE MOST
NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 22 AS SAID LOT IS SHOWN ON THE MAR ENTITLED "MAP OF THE HOTEL
ADDITION TO MONTARA BEING A PART OF LOT 54 OF THE HALF MOON BAY COLONY TRACT SAN
MATEO COUNTY CAL.", WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE COUNTY
OF SAN MATEO ON DECEMBER 21, 1908 IN BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 51; THENCE FROM SAID POINT
OF BEGINNING, SOUTH WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 22 AND ITS
SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION, SOUTH 28' 51" WEST TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF A STRIP
OF LAND 60 FEET WIDE AS CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, BY DEED DATED MARCH 6,
1914 AND RECORDED MARCH 19, 1914 IN BOOK 234 OF DEEDS PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAN MATEO
COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE IN ANORTHWESTERLY AND WESTERLY DIRECTION TO ITS
INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED IN THE DEED FROM
RUDOLF PFEIFER AND MARIA PFEIFER, HIS WIFE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DATED FEBRUARY 27, 1953 AND RECORDED MARCH 4, 1953 IN BOOK 2377
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, PAGE 207.; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SAID 60 FOOT STRIP, NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID
LANDS CONVEYED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, NORTH 28 DEGREES 15 MINUTES
EAST 280 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 54; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 61 DEGREES, 45 MINUTES EAST 296 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1973 IN BOOK 6322 OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 289 (2597-AG).

APN: 036-132-250
PARCEL TWO:

THAT PORTION OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO MARIA PFEIFER, A WIDOW, BY THAT CERTAIN DEED
RECORDED ON MAY 24, 1973 IN BOOK 6395 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 553 (FILE NO. 37594-AG),
RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, LYING EASTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LINE:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN CENTERLINE COURSE DESCRIBED AS
"SOUTH 1° 38-1/2' WEST 341.60 FEET" IN THE DEED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, RECORDED ON

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06-05-14) Chain of Title Guarantee Form: S.GU. 2015
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EXHIBIT A
(Continued)

MARCH 19, 1914 IN BOOK 234 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE ABOVE REFERRED
TO CENTERLINE COURSE, SOUTH 88° 21' 30" EAST 30 FEET TO THE GENERAL NORTHERLY LINE OF
THE 60 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (SAID
POINT ON THE GENERAL NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 60' WIDE STRIP BEING MARKED BY A 6" X 6"
CONCRETE MONUMENT); THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, TANGENT TO A LINE BEARING
NORTH 1° 38' 30" EAST WITH A RADIUS OF 110 FEET, THRU A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 98° 11' 33", AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 188.48 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LINE;
THENCE FROM SAID TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING NORTH 17° 51' 58" EAST 160.76 FEET AND THENCE
NORTH 0° 14' 42" WEST 155.11 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED TO
MARIA PFEIFER, A WIDOW, BY THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED ON MAY 24, 1973 IN BOOK 6395 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 553 (FILE NO. 37594-AG), RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA AND THE TERMINUS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LINE.

APN: 036-132-270
PARCEL THREE:

ALL THAT PORTION OF LOTS 1, 2, 3,4 AND 27 IN BLOCK 7, AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK ARE SHOWN ON
THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "SECOND ADDITION TO MONTARA, SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA",
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN MATEO COUNTY ON AUGUST
4, 1908, IN BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 28, LYING WESTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 27, DISTANT THEREON, S. 80°44'16"
E., 33.93 FEET FROM THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 27; THENCE FROM A TANGENT
THAT BEARS S. 14°59'44" W., ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, WITH A RADIUS OF 842.00 FEET,
THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 12° 30' 22", AN ARC LENGTH OF 183.79 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY
CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN 12,469 SQUARE FOOT PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED AS PARCEL 1 IN DEED
NO. 39888, TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1973 IN VOLUME 6322, PAGE 289,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 036-134-060
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 036-132-250, 036-132-270 & 036-134-060
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Privacy Policy

The Doma Family of Companies

m What does the Doma family of companies do with your personal information?

Why?

Financial companies choose how they share your personal information. Federal law gives consumers the right to
limit some, but not all, sharing. Federal law also requires us to tell you how we collect, share, and protect your
personal information. Please read this notice carefully

to understand what we do.

What?

The types of personal information we collect and share depend on the product or service you have with us. This
information can include:

*  Social Security number, date of birth and income

*  Transaction history and payment history

e Purchase history and account balances

How?

All financial companies need to share customers’ personal information to run their everyday business. In the
section below, we list the reasons financial companies can share their customers’ personal information, the
reasons the Doma Family of Companies chooses to share, and whether you can limit this sharing.

Reasons we can share your personal information

court orders and legal investigations, or report to credit bureaus

Does Doma
share?

Can you limit
this sharing?

For our everyday business purposes Yes Mo
Such as to process your transactions, maintain your account(s), respond to

For our marketing purposes Yes No
To offer our products and services to you

For joint marketing with other financial companies No

We don't share

For our affiliates’ everyday business purposes Yes No
Information about your transactions and experiences

For our affiliates’ everyday business purposes No
Infarmation about your creditworthiness

We don't share

For our affiliates to market to you Yes No

For nonaffiliates to market to you No

We don't share

To limit our

o (Call 1-866-929-7437—our menu will prompt you through your choice(s) or
*  Visit us online: www.doma.com

sharing
Please note:
If you are a new customer, we can begin sharing your information 30 days from the date we sent this
notice. When you are no longer our customer, we continue to share your information as described in
this notice.
However, you can contact us at any time to limit our sharing.

Questions? Call 1 (866) 929-7437 or go to www.doma.com

Rev. 08/11/2022




Privacy Policy

The Doma Family of Companies

Who we are

Who is providing this notice? The Doma Family of Companies (identified below), which offers
title insurance and settlement services.

How does Doma protect my
personal information?

To protect your personal information from unauthorized access and use, we use
security measures that comply with federal law. These
measures include computer safeguards and secure files and buildings.

How does Doma collect my
personal information?

We collect your personal information, for example, when you
e Apply for insurance
e Apply for financing
®  Give us your contact information
*  Provide your mortgage information
*  Show your government-issued ID

We also collect your personal information from others, such as credit
bureaus, affiliates, or other companies.

Why can’t | limit all sharing?

Federal law gives you the right to limit only
o  Sharing for affiliates’ everyday business purposes—information
about your creditworthiness
e Affiliates from using your information to market to you
o  Sharing for nonaffiliates to market to you
State laws and individual companies may give you additional rights to
limit sharing.

What happens when I limit sharing
for an account | hold jointly with
someone else?

Your choices will apply to everyone on your account — unless you tell us otherwise.

Definitions
Affiliates Companies related by common ownership or control. They can be
financial and nonfinancial companies.
®  Qur affiliates are the entities that comprise the Doma Family of Companies

(listed below) and include companies with a Doma name; financial companies
such as Doma Insurance Agency, Inc. and Doma Home Insurance Services, LLC;
and nonfinancial companies such as Title Agency Holdco, LLC.

Nonaffiliates Companies not related by common ownership or control. They can be financial and

nonfinancial companies.
*  Nonaffiliates we share with can include collection agencies, our service
providers, companies that perform marketing and advertising services on our
behalf, and consumer reporting agencies.

loint marketing

A formal agreement between nonaffiliated financial companies that together market
financial products or services to you.
*  Doma doesn't jointly market.

Other important information

*For California residents: you may have additional rights under the California Consumer Privacy Act. For a description of those
rights, please see our Doma Family of Companies’ privacy policy located here: www.doma.com.

Rev. 08/11/2022




Privacy Policy

The Doma Family of Companies

The Doma Family of Companies consists of the following entities:

Doma Holdings, Inc. Doma Insurance Agency of Texas, Inc.
Doma Corporate, LLC Doma Insurance Agency of Utah, LLC
Doma Customer Financing LLC Doma Title Insurance, Inc.

Doma Home Insurance Services, LLC Doma Trustee Services, LLC

Doma Insurance Agency, Inc. Doma Title of California, Inc.

Doma Insurance Agency of Arizona, Inc. Cura Home, Inc.

North American Title Company of Colorado Doma NASSA LLC

Insurance Agency of Florida, Inc. North American Title Company

Doma Insurance Agency of lllinois, Inc. North American Title Insurance Company
Doma Insurance Agency of Indiana, LLC North American Asset Development, LLC
Doma Insurance Agency of Louisiana, LLC North American Services, LLC

Doma Insurance Agency of Minnesota, Inc. Spear Agency Acquisition Inc.

Doma Title Insurance Company of New York States Title Holding, Inc.

Doma Title Agency of Nevada, Inc. States Title, LLC

Doma Insurance Agency of New Jersey, Inc. Title Agency Holdco, LLC

Rev. 08/11/2022
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$1.0" 7,8.1.8, Doc. Stamga Camo’d DEXD
2 T, AVEEAN, the first party, hasaby grasts to RUDOLP PPIIVEN, tiemvcond party, all that
real wcoperty situsted in i County of San Mateo, Stste of Califormin, described as follows:
ot ¥o, 54 a4 showm on that sertaln map entitled "Relf Moan Bay Colony being
& portion of Hesaho Coseal de Tiarra Palamavss, Sen Kateo Co. Cal.,”
tiled in she olffiss of e Ceunty Fesorder of Sen Maveo County im Beok
»* of Original Maps at pege B and copled into Boak ) of Maps at
rage 82, describad vigs
BEGINNING at a stake £ x 3 2 30 inches deing corner cowecn to
Lote A3 and B4 o showr on seid wmep on the southesst boundary line of the
200 Acrs Trest formerly of Jossfa de Haro Denniston, now proporty of
NoKes Uampany; thense (trus sourse) N. 34* B, 10,08 chains to & stake;
thonce S. 61°* 42* X, 11,17 sveins to & stake 2 x 5 x 30 inchea in the
oeter of & road 40 feei wide; thence 8., 23° 13* W, 10 ohains alwng the
omter of sald rowd %o & stake; themoe N, 81°* 457 ¥, 12,28 chains to
e point of degimning. CONTADITEG 11.71 acres, »ore or less.
DXCRPTING THERWROM property conveyed for uses of a public high-
way Dy deed from Amiross Nesdhax and Annis Nesdham, his wile, to County
of Sap Mateo, dated Naroh &, 1014, and recorded Naroh 19, 1914, in Book
£34 of Deeds at page 185, described vizt
A atrip of land 3D feet wide, lying 30 feot on either side of a osntay
1ine deseribed sa follome, %0-¥iti
BROINEING at & point on the dividing line between laxds of MoNee and
lunds of Needhem, safd point being distant K. 35° 39t B, 008 feet from the
moet wWeeterly sorne of sald lands of Needbam and known as Stetion 803 plus
71,00 of Route £, Division 3, Seution 2 of San Meteo County Highways; themce
§. 14® 50t ¥, B,00 feet; thenss on & ourve to the left with a radtus of
100 foet for a distance of 307.30 fest; thenes N. 43° 18)¢ E. 123.50 foei}
thense on & curw 20 the right with « radius of 80 faet for & Alstance of 186.20
fest) thance S. 1* S9' ¥, 341.60 feet) thance on & Survs Lo the left with a
radius of 60 feed for o distanos of 1C.40 feet to a point on the northsrly
line of Draks 3trest in the Town of Nontwrs, ssid point being imown ms Station
E11 plus 43.00 of Ronte R, Diviaton 3, Sectlon R of Sen Matso County Highways,
contalning 1.342 aeres of lemd, mors or less.
ALY EXZPTIRG a1) thad portlon of aald Lot B4 lying Scutherly and Southe
weaterly of sald County Mighsay, ssid portion of Lot 34 having besn oconveyed
by S#c Deeds; the one fram Join Joseph Nesdhem, ot ux, to County of S8an Mateo,
Gated November 2, 1988 and recorded November 82, 1922 in Book 38 of Offfoisl
Reoords at page #1855 and e cther fras Joha J, Needbam to Xarl ¥. Blomseth,
dated Narsh B, 1037 and resorde! July 88, 1937 in Book 784 of Official Re-
oords st page 92.
ALSG KXCEPTING TEEHEFROM i oper 8y cofiveyed by desd from Ambross Needham
to He Ssvage awl Charles M. Wigzin, recordsd October 135, 1908 in Book 1585
of Deods al page 154, desorided virn
CORMENCIFG at a redwood siske 2 x 2 x 24 inches situnted K. 68° 01' R.
62,35 faat from R northeasierly cornear of Block No, 1 of the Aaended and
Supplemental Map of Montare; thence N, 81° 45' West 165 feet to a redwocd
siake £ x £ x %4 {nches} thenoe 8. 81° 45¢ E. 185 fest to & redwood stake;
Shense 8, $8* 13! ¥, 660 feet to the point cf commencement. Containing
2.50 acrse snd Ddeing a portion of Lot 54, a8 shown on hersinadove mentionsd

MRD o
IN FITERSE WHERNOP, the aaid first party has executed ihis conveymnce this 10th da; of
Jeruary, 1944. : John Joseph Nesdhaw

SEATE OF CALIMORNIA,

CITY AND COONYY OF fan Pranciscojer. On this 11%h day of January in the yaar one thousend

Mee muadred szd forty~four before me, Jane C!Comner a Yowary Publis inm and for the City snd

County of San Franciseo, State of California, residing therein, duly commissionsd and sworn,

peraoRelly appearsd Joaa Joseph NHeedhsm knmown to me to 9e the person whose neme 15 subscribed

%0 1o vitMu tastrunent, and solnowledged to me that he sxecuted thes same. :
IV SIT¥ISS MERIOY 1 have heranto set =y hand end affixed my offisial seal in the City

and Coumty of Ban Franclsso e day and year in this cartificate firs: adove written.

(omar, ) dJane O'Comnor Notary Mablln in and for the Clity

By Cwmmiseiorn Ep ires Aug. BV, 1047 and County of San Prancisso State of Celifornis.

Comdaryie Porm No. Sé= (Aodmowledgment General)

BECORDED AT REQUEST OF AN MATEC COUNTY TITLE COMPANY JA¥ 21 1944 AT 85 NIX. PAST 1 P. BAN

BATRD COUPTY RECORDS T. (. RICS, RRCORDER, BY Ruth Kirste DEFUTY REDORDER

Irie Bamners, sopylet, Dwmpered and Cerrections [ o

Ao s34y 135
I =0 ~0==0neln-OvnlxeOnefunn Ooul amfenlonlmnlin=DoeOuamDuelunlne OualmnGamlamG on i wlmnloe Gunlund
To_ 7908

IS DEXD OF IRUST, sade this 4th day of Janvary, 1044, by and Between Ky Oy loooancx‘ TR
wmd AILEEN TOAIN MeCORKICK, hiw wife, doth of the Town of Hillsborough, Cownty of San Mateo,
Bate of California, hereinefier ocalled TAUSIOR, and THE ANKO SAYE DEPOSIT COMPANY, & cor~
poration cegantsed and sxisting under and by virtue of the lews of the State of California,
tereinafter called Tristae, and THE ANGLC CALIPORNIA XATTONAL DANK OF SAK MANCISCO, a NSation-
Al Baaking dssoolation, organised and existing umier and by virtue of the laws of the United

ik
8K 10872, [6. 65

mmm&natmg




| w1880 metis .
Chis Iderinr? s s 98500 June L1950

between_Balph C. Mac Arthur , Tax Collector of the County

| of San Mateo ‘ , State of California, first party, and

: Hugh Murraye N
of the County of Alameda State of____California
second part. Y., witnesseth:

That Whereas, the real property hertinafter described was duly sold and conveyed to the State of
California for the non-payment of taxes which had been legally levied and which were 2 Fen upon said
property under and in accordance with law; and

Whereas, in conformity with law, the State of Cahfarma acting by and through..... SN .
Ralph C. Mac Arthur , tax collector as aforesaid,

drd offer said property hereinafter described for sale and has sold sume at public avetion to the highest bidder,
at which sale second past. ¥ became the purchaser...... of the whole thercof for the sum of

Five hundred _thirty & no/100 _

m:!usn ¢ of advertising costs; and

. .dollars

Whereas,®... ... ... B9 ... . taxingagenc. ¥_ .. objected to the safer

Now, Therefore, the said first party in consideration of the premises aml in accordance with the law
in such case made and provided, dves hercby grant to the second part ¥, that certain real property here-

inbefore referred to, and situate in the County of ... S&n. Mateo. . .
State of California, more particularly described as follows, te-wit:

Lot 12, " Block 2 FAIRWAYS OF EMERALD LAKE
Lots 1, 2, 3, &, 27, Block 7, MONTARA 2nd Add,

fﬂﬁcez‘, THReE

In Witness Whercof said first party hashereuntoset. 848 pand the duy
and year first above written,

. TR FA N SR S

s ) * - I
1 .
. Tax Collector of the County of..... San Mateo e e e e
i State of California.
*1f o taxisg ectrd 10 the sale insert here the rel" nd h rd "agincy”; and f 4 1
the sale in-ﬂ? the wfdl “the fﬁlemn"‘, complete the -:;x; hoie b:b a:em‘:‘:: ﬁ:dt:ﬂ.l':h loUo'mr the v-un!.‘?a,al'c“ m‘mmzﬂ?a:;

ageucy which odected therxta.

v -

- X::

Forz 303 —Dred, Tex Collector, Coctralies’s Form Na. 228, (Rev. and Tax. Code, Scex. 1708.3710) .isg;éq Moshe ey o -

by Y )

t
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County of.San_Mateo

State of California .
f "

On this. ‘9?2h day of._.. JUnNe . ,19..90., before me,
¥ H, Augustus

» County Clerk of the County of... San Mateo

and ex-officio Clerk of the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of..520_Mateo

e st e perSonally appeared the within named. R&1ph C. Mac Arthur

. S ceeneeane e wvneey personally kmown

to me to be the Tax Collector of said County of... S8R Mateo -
whose name is subscribed to the annexed instrument as the first party thereto, and personally known 1o me to
be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing iustrument and subscr'ibed o his  oame
thereto as Tax Collector, and.‘.......hc duly acknowledged to me that ......he cxccutcd":.xhc samc as such Tax

Collector for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In Witness Whereof I have hereuntu set my hand as County Clerk of said

County and ex-officio Clerk of said Superior Court, and affixed

cornneen. CotEMLY,

ecorder,

"Deputy.

ey Retords of

00

656

4

County Tax Collector.
i

Liber.....nun..
!
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Y
PAGE...asee
RECORDS

-~

Ralph C, Mac Apthur
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creeraserieng

. peconned AT REQUESTT

Filed for retord and recorded at the request

Of v

Siute of Culifornia

. Hugh Murraye
Ut &

al.....

WY
W

=

\

Hugh Murraye,
2958 Hillegass
Berkeley, Calif,




RUDGLY PYEIFER and WARSA DYEIFER, bis wife,

DEPARTHENT OF VEYERANS AFFPAIRS OF THE
E7A%E OF CALIPGRNTA

all chat real propesty situate io the

County of San Mateo + State of Califorsia. described as followss

Portion of lot Sk ss shown on that certain map entitled *Half
Hocn Bay Ooleny Being s portion of Rancho Oorral ds Tierrs
Palomares, San Mateo Co. 0al.¥, f1led in the office of the
count¥ Recorder of San Mateo Gounty on April 3, 1879 in

Book *D¥ of Maps at ptge § and copled into Book 1 of Maps at
page €2, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most Northerly corner of Lot 54 and running
thenoe along the Northeasterly boundary of said Lot 5k, 8, 1o
s E, 286,11 feet; thence leaving said Northeasterly boundary
S. 28% 15' W, 280 feet, more or less, to the Northeasterly
line of a strip of land £Q feet wide as oonveyed to the County
of San Mateo, by Deed dated Harch 6, 1914 and recorded

Narch 19, 1914 in Book 234 of Deed Records at page 155; thence
along said line in a Westerly, BSouthwesterly, Northwesterly
and Northerly direottognsoo feet, more or legs, to the Northn-
wegterly line of sagd Lot 54, thenoe along said Northweeterly
line N, 34* 307 E. 430 feet, more or less, to the point

of beginning.
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RECORDER'S OFFICE SAN MATEQ COUNTY

Datod this_ 8. _dayof.._September.. .. .

Sigued and delivered ta the pretepce of

_...,_.,__lo'é::i:’}
...:{,? !

TH. Murraye !
SUBSCRIBING WITNESS - - . . o
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
) &
LCity & _ . _Counrvor San Francisco.
GRANTOR(S)
On -Sc;:tembxfr B,. .19 72 before e, the ] .
wnelessignerd, a Notary Pubdicin and for the State of California, re- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
siding therein, doly connnioion. 4 cad swern, personally sppeared A . .
Pail E. S10a06.. oo o CINANE L couery op. San Francisco
¥nown to me 10 e the peren whose name s gulmeriped to the
within fnstrancet 2. 2 watnats thereto, whn, Leing by me duly On . September B, L 1012, before me, tha
swore, depoesd and id: that be resides o the County of nndrmgmed, 2 Nutary Public i and for the Stato of Califomta, 1u.
e e e = e ... Stare of Californla; stz therein, duly commissionsd and swnrn, personally appeared
that Lo was prosent and pew. . . H. Murraye. ... e e s e ot
et < e e e et e e oo JH. Murvaye .. ..
personally known 10 bin to hn the penun.... doteribed (0 and P e e e e et e e e —— s
whose pame .. ... .35 . subsenbexid to the within Instrument, known to wie 0 bo the perum . whose oame.. . I8 -
caocute the samwe: avd that afiant subscribed bis name thereto sulncnbed to the within i it and ncknowledged that
as & witzess (o qald execution. he. ... .. ezecuted the same.
WITNESS my hand und oficls} seal. WITNESS my hund and official seal.
o OFFICIAL BEAL
(2R, LOTTIE 5. MNEAU : :
ol 4. ELIC - CALEORNIA
\:\;.':;. "‘3”7 "Ju::n.t] "t oret ’ / )
ESeal) . oo b SR s, F TR SOURTY R 2 A Asssaisan)
My Commission Exyecs My 30, 1873 < ,
— e TS AT, e Lottie S, Mincau
rne (Tl oz Privted) Name ( Typed ar Fiintad}
Notary Puwblic & end Jor said State Notary Pubise tnond fur said Siate
(CERTAFICATE OF ACCEFTANCE, GOVT. CODE, SECTION 272581}
T Is To Cramiry, That the State of Californie, grantee hereln, acting by and through the Department of Public Warka, Division

of 1ixhways, hendy nccepts for pubdic purposes the real property, or interest therein, conveyed by the within deed snd consents

to the recordation thereof.
In Werness Wirneor, 1 have hereunto set my haud thi ..

22nd 4, o .. September .12

JAMES A. MOE

Director of Public Works

Asst. District Right of Way Agent
; Allornoy in £act
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Order : 55915-22-01977

HECOMDING REQUESTED RY

AMD WHEL RECORESD MAIL TC

- -7
i
l Mr. & Mrs. Salvador Navarro
Pr.0. Box 133
e, Montara, California
S |- . | i :
a——— SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORD(’RS USE

s g
PARCEL ONE

Name

:?é' 6o

Haws

swex game- s above
Acdcess .
Dok

i ol P e

YO 406 CA (65

IRUST COmPANY.

THIS FORM FURNISRED BY TITLE INSURANCE AND TRUST CONPANY

| Joint Tenancy Grant Deed [vrs 2000 .

FOR A VALU \BL" CONSIDERA' I‘IU\' receipt of whxrh is hereby acknomedazcu

MARIA ROQALIA PF‘*‘IFER, a w:.dow, ’

" heéreby GRA'\'T(b} to

. "ALVADOR NAVARR\) ancx AIDA LJA NAVARRO, liis wife . AS JOINT TENAN’I‘S,
. the real property in the (unlncorporated area)

unty oi San Matec

: LL THAT CER.AIN ‘REAL PROFhRTY SiTUﬁTF lN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO. :
;YAT‘ OF CAL XFORNIA, D"SCRII)ED AS’ FOLLOWS:

vic s AS SHOH‘ ON THAT »ERTA!N HAP ENTITLED “HALF— MOON
"AY CO..ONY 8"19\(3 A PORTION OF RANCHO CORRAL DE TIERRA PALOHARES, SAN
MATEO CO. CAL:", WHICH MAP W\S FIL.ED IN THE OFFICE OF THE #AECORDER

8'9 IN

””vor THE COUNTY OF SAN MATI'O, ;TATE oF CAuroaNtA ON APRIL 3,

’ BOOK "D" OF MAPS AT PAGE 5 AND COPXES !NTO BOOK 1 OF MAPS AT PAGE

b-, DtS"RIL =D AS FOLLOWS'

BIGINNJNG AT A PO!NT ‘6 TnE NORTHFASYERLY Lbe “oF 5A10 LOT .54, -SAIC"
POINT BEING THE MOST NORTHERLY ‘CORNER OF LOT 22 AS SAID LOT IS SHOWN
ON THE' MAP FN?[TLED "NAP OF THE HOTEL ADDITION TO MONTARA -BEING A
PARY. GFLOT 'S4, OF 'THE'HALF. 1MOON BAY COLONY. TRACT: SAN MATED COUNTY
’CAL." wnlcu MAP WAS FILEC IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER” OF “THE o
counTr OF SAN MATEO ‘ON DECEMBER .21, 1808 1K B3OOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE Sip
THENCE FROM SAID POINT_OF BEGINNING, SOUTH WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH-
vESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 22 AND IT5. SOUTHHESTERLY FROLONGAT[ON,
SOUTH'@28% 5i' WEST TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE.OF A STRIP-OF LAND 60
FEET WIDE AS CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATED, 8Y DEED DATED

T| MRRCH 6, 1914 AND RECORDED MARCH 19, 191% IN BOOK 234 “OF DEEDS AT

<( | PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAw’ MATEO COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE IN A

‘™ I NORTHWESTERLY AND WESTERLY DIRECTION TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS CONVEYED IN THE DEED FROM RUDOLF
PFEIFER AND MARIA PFEIFER, HIS WIFE TO THE DEPARTHMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DATZD FEBRUARY 27; 1953 AND RE-
CORDED MARCH 4,

@
iy PAGE. 207; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID &0 FOOT
"§STRIP, NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY..Qf. SAID LANDS
D JCONVEYED, 7O, THE.DEPARTHENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.( NORTH 28° i5' EAST
Q |280 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT Shy
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHFASTERLY LINE SOLTH 51° a3
" MCRE OR LESS TO THE PO!NT OF BEGINNING- .

EAST 28% FEET

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND DESCRIBED [M DEED To THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA RECORDED FEBRUARY 9. 1973 IN 300K 6322 OFFJC{AL RECORDS,
FAGE 289 ’2597-M). . E : .

State -of Czli(omix. dcy:xibed as:

1353 IN 300K 2377 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN MATEC COQUNTY,

HYSOSET

T193 1199

SAN MATEO, CA Document:DAILY_DOCUMENT 6611.671
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:11 AM

Page:1 of 2
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NTY TITLE DIVISION
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m cnw?cn RECORDER
“SAN MATED.COUNTY
. nmcm «ccms

WHEN RECORDED.MAIL TO:

Mr. & Mrs. S. Navarro

| Pa&y. /33

.

““{ /¢ 37

TLE !NSURANCB 0.

Decumentary Transier Tax
* x B PAID * * ¥
San Mateo Cou iy

Rec'd va

] 'SPACE &BQVE THIS 'LINE FOI RECORDER'S USE

MNL TAX. STATEMENTS TO

,Same as above

PARCEL TWO

FOR A VALUABLE CONS!DERATION

"OFPICE SAN. MATEC

MARIA PFEIFER; A wmow

Joint Tenants

. State of ‘California, escribed as
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Q51'?JA’5

\\»*L | AT REQUEST OF
6‘74 777/ ,wa«v Gongh : nesonoto RS T
A% 9yra0 o _ . /XAA; ‘;’j -

e \}Y) Jﬂ-«f %—.‘ 3’\? Documentary Transfer Tax © 0ot 8 3 1\.?“ Bl -
6% s PAID + + 3 =
San Mateo County MARVIN CURCH, g[cn?'m
Recd by LY we 5~ e MATED COMEC
FICi4L
Daputy Recorder [L1° = of

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOH RECORDER'S USE

DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX: $2.20°

DISTRICY COUNTY ROUTE POST MILE NUMBER

DIRECTOR’S DEED |. . .
1 04 su| 1 37.0 | DD-039882-01-01
SEP1981 —

The STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by and through its Director of Transportation, does hereby grant to
SALVADORE NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, his wife, as Joint Tenants

RECORDER 'S OFFICE SAN MATEO COUNTY

all that real property inthe ... _ . . . . ey 1
County of._.._San. Mateo . .. . . _, State of California, described as:
All that portion of lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 27 in Block 7,

‘as sajd lots and block are shown on that certain map
entitled "Second Addition to Montara, San Mateo County,

) i California®, filed for record in the office of the County
3 ; Recorder of San Mateo County on August 4, 1908, in Book 6 of
i Maps at Page 28, lying westerly of the following described
’ i line: .
4 . COMMENCING at a point on the northerly line of said Lot
o i

27, distant thereon, S. 80°44'16™ E., 33.93 feet from the
) northwesterly corner of said Lot 27; thence from a tangent

7 : that bears S. 14°59'44™ W., along a curve to the left, with
47 ! a radius of 842.00 feet, through an angle of 12°30722%, an ~
. CoG arc length of 183.79 feet to the northwesaterly corner of
that certain 12,468 square foot parcel of land described as
PARCEL 1 In Deed No. 39888, to the State of California,

recorded February 9, 1973 in Volume 6322, Page 289, Officia
Records of said County.
, e 220
SOCUMENTARY TRANSTE ,;mmt-hﬂw on

g rOrFUTED ON FIIL ""‘" 2. ik RANCES

SYRLISE

MAIL TAX
STATEMENTS TO:

Mr. Salvedore Raverro
-. P, 0, Box 133
- Hontara, CA .GhO37

Form DAW.-333 (nxv. 7.78)

Diecel Thaee

SAN MATEOQO, CA Document:DEED AS.95173 Page:1 of 3
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:21 AM



Order : 55915-22-01977

Branch :NAP User :NT17

RECORDER'S OFFICE SAN MATEO COUNTY

-2 -

CONTAINING 10, 296 square"feet, more or less.

There shall be no abutter's rights of access
appur tenant to the above-desuvr ibed real property in and to
the adjacent State freeway.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the State of California AN
EASEMENT for drainage, cut and fi]1 slope purposes and
incidents thereto, upon, over, under and across the
following descr ibeg parcel of land:

COMMENCING at the northerly terminus of the cour se
described as *N. 24°55'26" E., 37.21 feet®, in that certain
7:749 aquare foot EASEMENT descr ibed as PARCEL 2 in said
Deed No. 39888; thence along the Northerly prolongation of
said course, N. 24°55%26% E., 133.74 feet to the easterly
line of the above-described 10,296 square foot parcel of
land; thence along last said line, from a tangent that bears
S, 12°19'00" w., along a éurve to the left, with a radius of
842.00 feet, through an angle of 9°49'38%, an arc length of
144.42 feet to the southw‘estetly line of the saiqd 10, 29¢
Ssquare foot parcel; thence along last said 1ine
N. 60°04'16" W., 43.59 feet to the point of commencement.
Containing 2,606 square feel, more or less.

SY2LIS6

SAN MATEO, CA Document:DEED AS.95173
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:21 AM

Page:2 of 3



Branch :NAP User :NT17

RECORDER 'S OFPICE 8AN MATEO COUNTY

Order : 55915-22-01977

Subject to special assessments if apy, restrictions, reservations, and easements of record.

This conveyance is executed pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of Transportation by law and, in
particular, by the Streets and Highways Code :

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Department of Transportation of the State of California, this & ?)

~ dayof #bn@/ e 19 7.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ADRIANA GIANTURCO

APPRAOVED AS TO FORM AKD PROCEDUME
W - e ©
ﬂﬁigg . LN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATICN | o
» Dep 3
u

ty Mﬂq in Fect u
P~
wn

STATE OF CALIFORNIA %

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

On this. ‘;23 ~day of - Lz, M_:m the year 19f/ before me, ... MARJORIE EGLOFE . SN

a Notuy Public in a& i. e State of California, residing therein, duly mmm:ssmned and swom, pemonnl]y
RUSSEL X to me to be the person whose name is

subscnbed to the within instrument as the Attomey in Fact of e ... ADRTANA . GIANTURCO N
Director of Transportation of the State of Californiz, and known to me to be the person who executed tbe w:thxn
instrument on behalf of the State of California, and he acknowledged to me that he subscribed the name of
AURIANA GIANTUROG - -——-as Director of Transportation, and bis own name as

Attomey in Fact and that the State of California executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARJORIE EGLOFF ) “'"'—:ZDZ ? *wl’nﬂé ??
LIC-CALFORMIA
comm!ul

f
if
£
5

TRANSPORLAY SHomamisson. has authorized. the. Disector of

Transportation to execute the foregoing de«;’ at its
meeting regularly called and held on the 2
_September.

dayof ... R 198‘, in the

Cityof ... ... Sacramento =

Dated this. 28th gay of _ September 1981

Reihard

RICHARD A. DONALDSON
Assistant Secrefary
California Transportotion Commission

SAN MATEOQO, CA Document:DEED AS.95173
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:21 AM

IS IS TO CERTIFY That the California Hight™

Drnaldoon.

Page:3 of 3
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S HEQLLSTEC f1v

ROBERT T. RODDICK

DOC 13 2000—16131S
{ oroen - Attorney at Law 12/20/2000 12:29P OE Fee:16.00
- . Page | of 4
B - 37 25¢ L Recorded in Official Records
w0 2% ) County of San Mateo
Wi te RECORDED ™Al TO

: Yarren Slocum
ﬂsscssor~0°unt¥ Clerk-Recorder

Recorded 8y ROBERT ¥ RODOICK
l 1
Narre Salvador Navarro and
cwwe - Aida Luz Navarro, Trustees
SPACE ABQVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE cmmmresestammes

Agoross P.0O. Box ‘m3206 l6
Grant Deed

Svs Montara, CA 94037

L A

The undersigned grantor(s) declare{s):

=1z Documentary transfer tax is §. 797 .

e { ) computed on full value of property conveyed, or
{ ) computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of aale. f
[ 1 Unincorporated BTeB: () CIMY Of.oiminns st i amese st s g i P
KX | Realty not sold. Transfer to ‘Living Trust’ /

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
SALVADORE NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, husband and wife,

hereby GRANT(S) to

SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, as Trustees of
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999

that property in unicorporated area, San Maieo County, State of California, described

“* That portion of the lands conveyed to Maria Pfeifer, a widow, by that certain
Deed recorded on May 24, 1873 in Book 6395 of 0fficial Records at page 853
{File Mo. 37591-AG), Records of San Mateo County, California, lying Easterly
of the following described line:

‘BEGINNING at the Northerly terminus of that certain centerline course described
as “South 1° 38-1/2' West 341.60 feet" in the Deed to the County of San Mateo,
recorded on March 19, 1914 in Book 234 of Deeds at page 155, Records of San
Mateo County, California; thence from said point of beginning at right angles to
the above referred to centerline course, South 88° 21' 30" East 30 feet to the
general Northerly line of the 60 foot wide strip of land describted in said Qead
to the County of San Mateo {said point on the general Northerly line of the 60°
wide strip being marked by a 6" X 6" concrete monument); thence along said
curve to the left, tangent to a line bearing North 1° 38* 30" East with a radius
of 110 feet, thru a central angle of 98° 11' 33", an arc distance of 188.48 feet
to the true point of beginning of the herein described line; thence from said
true point of beginning Narth 17° 51* 58" fast 160.76 feet and thence North 0°
14" 42" West 155,11 feet to the Northeasterly line of the lands conveyed tc
Maria Pfeifer, a widow, by that certain Deed recorded on May 24, 1973 in Book
6395 of Official Records at page 553 (File No. 37594-AG), Records of San Mateo
County, California and the terminus of the herein described line.

/ P . A ~.
Date ﬂéz go_/_ﬂég L\. Enl GA

da Luz Na¥varro
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CAL'SORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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i State of (favitensu
County of Cxn Lancisee
on __ Qiteyit 30,7602 petore me. NOTARY PUBLIC

\J barg

Ny o RN Voo
pefsona"y appeafed @;(ﬁ_[{. Mcﬂ!d&’ﬂ) d?léi _)d (,M({C‘( [\}C{‘U(b(w

T personally known to me - OR - Q/proved 10 me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrument ang ac-

knowledged te me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity{ies), and that by his/her/thews

signature(s) on the instrument the personis)

GHERYLA.J!MENEZ§ or the enhily upon behalf of which the

’ Wm‘fﬁfmg person(s) acted. executed the instrument
SAN MATEQ COUNTY
\im ” Wy Gormen Expires May 2, 2002
L———f W1TNESS my haﬂd ang ofi¢ia! sea!

enasssmrssssssmessusenssnenss O PTIONAL

_CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER
INDIVIDUAL

CORPORATE OFFICER ' DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

Gﬁ\, 2‘1.4‘7{" Di.zf

TIRES,

T3 UNIVERSITY/SCHOOL OFFICER

2 e e e o s e e P T e o
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TiTLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

BUSINESS PROPAIETORMANAGER

GOVERNMENTAL OFFICER/AGENT \
[J arromngy
3 musTee NUMBER OF PAGES
O onen .
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DATE OF DOCUMENT
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Mr. & Mrs. Salvador Navarro

825 San Pedro Mountain Road

Montara, CA 94037 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED
FOR RECORDER'S USE

CERTIFICATE OF TRUST EXISTENCE AND AUTHORITY

The undersigned, SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARROQ, created
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999, dated August 0 . 080 4o/ S )

The undersigned are the Trustors of this Trust. The trust provides that SALVADOR
NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO shall serve as Trustees during their lifetime and upon
the death of either, the other shall serve as Surviving Trustee. If for any reason the Surviving
Trustee is unable or unwilling to serve, the Trust further provides that ADELINDA NAVARRO
of 825 San Pedro Mountain Road, Montara, California 94037, shall act as Successor Trustee.
ARTICLE V of the Trust, Powers of Trustee, grants to the Trustee, the power 1o sell, convey,
grant options 1o purchasc, exchange. encumber or alter any of the asscts of the Trust Estate upon
such terms and conditions and for such considerations as the TRUSTEE shall deem advisable.

The Trust also provides that no person dealing with the TRUSTEE shall be obligated 10
inquire as to the TRUSTEE'S power or to see to the application or any money or property
delivered to the TRUSTEE.

This certificate is made by the undersigned in order 1o certify as of the date hereof that the
Trust is in existence and that the TRUSTEE has broad powers as TRUSTEE of the aforesaid
revocable hiving trust.

In confirmation and affirmation of the foregoing. the undersigned as TRUSTEE hereby
states that the assertion by the undersigned that he is acting as qualified TRUSTEE. shall be
sufficient to its fact and no person shall be put to any further inquiry into the right of the
undersigned as such TRUSTEE.

Reproduction of this executed original (with reproduced signatures) shall be decemed to be
original counterparts of this certificate. < N

Dated this .3(2 _day of August W9¥. ‘477'6\

- V bdece Ko //
%LZDOR NAVARRO, '{'Pne’qrfrnt\m.
Aﬂ%?’r

ADALUZ I

R 335875

SAN MATEO,CA Page 3 of 4 Printed on 11/8/2022 10:30:18 AM
Document: DEED 2000.161319
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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§ O personally kmown 10 me - OR - Swmved to me on the dasis of satisfactory evidence \
‘q’ 10 be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are  §
N subscribed to the within instrument and ac-  §
§ knowledged to me that he/she/ihey executed
\

the same in his/her/their authorized

s e ey CApacity(ies), and that by his/her/tnewr

ﬁ{ Cﬂmﬁg‘;ﬁa signature(s) on the instrument the persons).

‘:’;3’()’37 wammec-cuea 3 of the entity upon behalf of which the
.cv,l Wsmmmmﬂ
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-0 Q )
OPTIONAL
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RECORD NG REQILSTLD v

- ROBERT T. RODDICK
1 oroer = Attorney at Law

& »G {22-276-Y

WHMEN RECQORTED ™MaAIL TO

4PN

a Salvador Navarrc and

Aida Luz Navarro, Trustees

*vame

-

Order : 55915-22-01977

OC 3 Z2O00—161320
12/20/2000 12:29P OE Fee: 13.09
Page 1 of §
Recorded in Official Records
County of San Hatce

Ass essﬂr-bwnt* CIQPk-Reeorder

TR

sweer PO, Box ¥33~3706LL
Cay & Montara, CA 94037
Stato
- -
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s}:
44z Documentary transfer tax is $.=0m. ...
e () computed on full value of property conveyed, or

+ 1 Unincorporated area: ( ) City of.

{ } computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

hereby GRANT(S) to

that property in San Mateo

ast

XX ' Reslty not sod. Pransfer to ‘Living Trust"
FOR A VALUABLE CCNSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, his wife,

SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, as Trustees of
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

County, State of California, described

-~

CLv -l

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

SAN MATEQO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161320
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:11 AM

Page:1 of 5
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(MR ORTEVNTY  5%8 4==°

LEGAY. DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PORTION OF LOT sS4, AS SHOWN QN THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "“HALF MOON
BAY COLONY BEING A PORTION OF RANCHO CORRAL DE TIERRA PALOMARES,

SAN MATEO CO. CAL,"”, WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER
OF THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ON APRIL 3, 187¢ IN

BOOK "D" OF MAPS AT PAGE S AND COPIES INTO BOOK 1 OF MAPS AT PAGE
62, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT S4, SAID
POINT BEING THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 22 AS SATD LOT IS SHOWN
ON THE MAR ENTITLED “MAP OF THE HOTEL ADDITION TO MONTARA BEING A
PART OF LOT %4 OF THE HALF MOON BAY COLONY TRACT SAN MATEQ COUNTY
CAL.", WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE
CQUNTY OF SAN MATEC ON DECEMBER 21, 1608 IN'BOOK 6 OF MAPS AT PAGE 51:
THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, SOUTH WESTERLY ALONGUTHEsSSOUTH-
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 22 AND ITS SQUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION,
SOUTH 28 S51i% WEST T0 THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF A STRIP OF LAND &0
FEET WIDE AS CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEQ, BY DEED DATED
MARGH 6, 1914 AND RECORDED MARCH 19, 1914 IN BOOK 234 OF DEEDS

PAGE 155, RECORDS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE IN A

. NORTHWESTERLY AND WESTERLY DIRECTION 7O ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE
SQUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS COVEYED IN THE DEED FROM RUDOLF
PFEIFER AND MARIA PFEIFER, HIS WIFE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF VEFERANS °
AFFAIRS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DATED FEBRUARY 27, 1953 AND RE~
CORDED MARCH 4; 1853 IN BOOK 2377 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN MATEQ GRUNTY,
PAGE ‘207, ;7 ~THENCE 'LEAVING-SAID NORTHEASTERLY- LINE OF SAID 60.F00%
STRIP, NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SQUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LANDS
CONVEYED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF, VETERANS AFFAIRS, NORTH 28 DEGREES 1S
MINUTES EAST 280 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 54:; THENCE ALONC SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 61 DEGREES, 45
MINUTES EAST 296 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND DESCRIPBED IN DEED TO THE STATE OF
_CALIFORNIA RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1973 IN BQOK 6322 OFFICIAL RECQRUS,
PAGE 289 (2537-ACG).

APN: 036-132-020

/!//////////////1/////I/l/l//////II///////////f//////i//i/l///l/////
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENY

st C5 1 mnumnnmmm I 35%EE =

County of )a. Ay zacited

on @wfaas% € BLTY vetore me. (1€ vy | Tiyme WQTARY PUBLIC

0aTg

personanyappeared (hide Kavarp gl Salvadey (\,av’usL.

1 personally known to me - OR - @ proved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed 1o the within instrument and ac-
knowledged to me tha! he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorizeg
capacity(:es), and that by ms/her/theirr
signature(s) on the instrument the person{s)
or the entity upor behal! of which the
person(s) acted. executed the nstrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal

QJL{_/‘){/ >4 AA,'7'1']2}

OPTIONAL

INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER

fAﬂCITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER
[

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

C} VU t+ (;\ Z,(,»{’

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

>

NUMBER OF PAGES

¥ 20

DATE OF DOCUMENT

— TMES,

7] UNIVERSITY/SCHOOL OFFICER
BUSINESS PROPRIETORMANAGER
GOVERNMENTAL OFFICERVAGENT

O atromney

O tausTee

O omen.

Tep ¢t thumz here

~—

SIGNER(S) OTHER IHAN NAMED ABOVE

SAN MATEOQO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161320

Page:3 of 5
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2000—161320
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: lmmmwmmmmmm Zé’,’,‘.’f,. Rk o

Mr. & Mrs. Salvador Navarro

825 San Pedro Mountain Road

Montara, CA 94037 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED
FOR RECORDER'S USE

CERTIFICATE OF TRUST EXISTENCE AND AUTHORITY

The undersigned, SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, created
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999, dated August 3¢ ,2009. S A

The undersigned are the Trustors of this Trust. The trust provides that SALVADOR
NAVARRO and AIDA 1LUZ NAVARRO shall serve as Trustees during their lifetime and upon
the death of either, the other shall serve as Surviving Trustee. If for any reason the Surviving
Trustee is unable or unwilling to serve, the Trust further provides that ADELINDA NAVARRO
of 825 San Pedro Mountain Road, Montara, California 94037, shall act as Successor Trustee.
ARTICLE V of the Trust, Powers of Trustee, grants to the Trustee, the power to sell, convey,
grant options to purchase, exchange, encumber or alter any of the assets of the Trust Estate upon
such terms and conditions and for such considerations as the TRUSTEE shall deem advisable.

The Trust alse provides that no person dealing with the TRUSTEE shall be obligated to
inquire as to the TRUSTEE'S power or 1o see to the application or any moncy or property
delivered to the TRUSTEE.

This certificate is made by the undersigned in order to certify as of the date hereof that the
Trust is in existence and that the TRUSTEE has broad powers as TRUSTEE of the aforesaid
revocable living trust.

In confirmation and affirmation of the foregoing, the undersigned as TRUSTEE hercby
states that the assertion by the undersigned that he is acting as qualified TRUSTEE. shall be
sufficient to its fact and no person shall be put to any further inguiry into the right of the
undersigned as such TRUSTEE.

Reproduction of this executed original (with reproduced signatures) shall be deemed 1o be
original counterparts of this certificate.

Datced this _ 22 day ofAnguW
2P Zn A.—u (4-4,:4

SA DOR NAVARRO Trustor/Trustee

M /ﬂwa/%a’

AIDA LUZ NAYARRO, Trustor/ Trustce

SAN MATEO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161320 Page:4 of 5
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:11 AM
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CALIF. ANIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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personally appeared ( [ ioete Woavavve dv N4 _Sglvaﬂm l\,-a Ve v U
J personally known 1o me - OR - %

e T e L Tl

sroved 10 me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

1o be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
knowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her’their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s).
or the entity upoen behal!l ol which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument

-, A,
o W - e e e e e e L L e

WITNESS my hand and cfs_tcnal seal
) sl L
[\cf?\i& AT
| O / g

\ /]
OPTIONAL i
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— RETCRCING RECULSTLD tsv
ROBERT T. RODDICK . DOC B 20'69—-16?.321
I DER * a4t ormey at Law 12/20/2:::.1%395“ Fee:13.00
-/ 2 - s Recorded in Official Records
aen O 5 6 / z y Oé‘ ¢ 7 County ef s.\n ﬂntea
WwHEN RECOROED MalL TO
ﬁs:essor—tount¥ Clcrkd!ccorder
r 7
Nameo Salvador Navarro and
Stget Aida .z Navarro, Trustees
feses  P.O. Box +33~-3706 £
Suw . Montara, CA 94037 g

SPACE ABOVE TH#iS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

Grant Deed

Order : 55915-22-01977

The undersigned grantor(s) dec!arﬁ(s)
Documentary transfer tax is §

{ )} computed on full value of property conveyed, or

() computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remalning at time of sale.
i + Unincorporated area: { } City i et nge e e b ras + 4 1Al fne seaseseserseneren st nere seensaecvenare,
1 X% Realty not sold. Transfer to Living Trust’

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
SALVADORE NAVARRO and AUDA LUZ NAVARRO, his wife,

hereby GRANT(S) to

SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAVARRO, as Trustees of
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999

us:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

e /

/

e Ottt o \opain e

Aida Luz Navarr:)

that property in San Mateo County, State of California, described

MAT TAX STATEMENTS AS DIQFCTEN AROVFE

f;{)/{’(@é, Thee e

SAN MATEO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161321
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:21 AM
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that portion of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 27 in Block 7,
as said lots and block are shown on that certain map
entitled "Second Addition to Montara, San Mateo County,
California®, filed for record in the office of the County
Recorder of San Mateo County on August 4, 1908, in Book 6 of

?gps at Page 28, lying westerly of the following described
ine:

COMMENCING at a point on the northerly line of said Lot
27, distant thereon, S. 80°44°16" E., 33,93 feet from the
northwesterly corner of said lot 27; thence from a tangent
that bears S, 14°59'44™ W., along a curve to the left, with
a radius of B42.060 feet, through an angle of 12°30°22%, an
arc length of 183.79 feet to the northwesterly corner of
that certain 12,469 square foot parcel of land described as
PARCEL 1 in Deed No. 39888, to the State of California,.

recorded February 9, 1973 in Volume 6322, Page 289, Official
Records of said County.

CONTAINING 10,296 square feet, more Or less.

There shall be no abutter®s rights of access

appurtenant to the above-described real property in and to
the adjacent State freevay.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the State of California AN
EASEMENT for drainage, cut and fill slope purposes and

incidents thereto, upon, over, under and across the
following described parcel of land:

COMMENCING at the northerly terminus of the course
described as "N. 24°55'26" E., 37.21 feet", in that certain
7,749 square foot EASEMENT described as PARCEL 2 in said
peed No. 39888; thence along the Northerly prolongation of
said course, N. 24°55'26" E., 133.74 feet to the easterly
1ine of the above-described 10,296 square foot parcel of
land; thence along last said line, from a tangent that bears
S, 12°19°00" W,, along a curve to the left, with a radius of
842.00 feet, through an angle of 9°49%'38", an arc length of
144.42 feet to the southwesterly line of the said 10,296
square foot parcel; thence along last said line

N. 6€0°04'l6" W., 43.59 feet to the point of commencement.
Containing 2,606 square feet, more or less.

The bearings and distances used in the above

description are on the California Coordinate System, Zone 3.
Multiply the above distances by 1.0000887 to obtain ground

level distances,
RO z22er2e ==

IIIIIIIIIIIIl///l/l//I//1/////IlI///////////////////////////I
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subscribed to the within instrument and a¢-
knowledged 10 me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authonzed
capacity(ies), and that by his/heritherr

o s e signature(s) on the instryment the person(s).
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WITNESS my hand and c?[;l seal

Loy’ |
/J

3 LA~

PO

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

e |
\

OPTIONAL " §
_ CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER \
INDIVIDUAL :\}
CORPORATE OFFICER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT S

N

e § N

: Cuzect Dee (| \

= UNIVERSITY/SCHOOL OFFICER TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT !
BUSINESS PROPRIETORMANAGER N
GOVERNMENTAL OFFICERAGENT o N

O arroanev N
O maustee NUMBER OF PAGES N
O oneen. N
., N

<& ‘30} ) \

DATE OF DOCUMENT N

N

N

f\\‘

N

N

\

N

HERIRRRIRRRON 33582 p==1
OE Page: ]

/”/.//”////]//J

Order : 55915-22-01977

PPy

e i o

R A A A A AL A AN

N

SAN MATEO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161321
Printed on:11/8/2022 10:21 AM

Page:3 of 5



Branch :NAP User :NT17 Order : 55915-22-01977

WIIEN RECORDED MAIL TO: lmmmmmmmmﬂmmm Fananiptes

Mr. & Mrs. Salvador Navarro
825 San Pedro Mountain Road

Montara, CA 94037 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED
FOR RECORDER'S USE
CERTIFICATE OF TRUST EXISTENCE AND AUTHORITY

The undersigned, SALVADOR NAVARRO and AIDA LUZ NAV ‘\RRO created
THE NAVARRO MARITAL TRUST 1999, dated August ) . A/ TR

The undersigned are the Trustors of this Trust. The trust provides that SALVADOR
NAVARROQ and AIDA [U7 NAVARRO shall serve as Trustees during their lifetime and upon
the death of cither, the other shall scrve as Surviving Trustee. If for any reason the Surviving
Trustee is unable or unwilling to serve, the Trust further provides that ADELINDA NAVARRO
of 825 Sar Pcdro Mountain Road, Montara, California 94037, shall act as Successor Trustee.
ARTICLE V of the Trust. Powers of Trustee, grants to the Trustee, the power to sell. convey,
grant options to purchase, exchange. encumber or alter any of the assets of the Trust Estate upon
such terms and conditions and for such considerations as the TRUSTEE shall decem advisable.

The Trust also provides that no person dealing with the TRUSTEE shall be obligated 10
inquire as to the TRUSTEE'S power or to see to the application or any money or propery
delivered to the TRUSTEE.

This certificate is made by the undersigned in order to certify as of the date hereof that the
"Frust is in existence and that the TRUSTEE has broad powers as TRUSTEE  of the aforesaid
revocable living trust.

In confirmation and affirmation of the foregoing, the undersigned as TRUSTEE hereby
states that the assertion by the undersigned that he is acting as qualified TRUSTEE. shall be
sufficient to its fact and no person shall be put to any further inquiry into the right of the
undersigned as such TRUSTEE.

Reproduction of this executed original (with reproduced signatures) shall be deemed to be
original counterparts of this certificate.

SN fen/

Dated this 3_( day ofAugma@) el

Qié/wﬂv(m //"" )

SA ADOR NAVARRO, Tmsto‘@‘rustee
%[4, 1& 44 ey

AIDA LUZ NA’VA}O Trustor/Trustee

SAN MATEOQO, CA Document:DEED 2000.161321 Page:4 of 5
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CALITURNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A 2000—1851321
state of (ot (e v T e

County of <)~ TrarciSGC
¢ 2 Ny Q) { G"mqub;( -
on(mid BC, ZCAV petore md MMy NOTARY PURLIC

= Dart

personally appeared (1 ULC\ \‘Q(W Wy &Mg (\)a!\)ﬁf{ oY N ave vy

7 personally known 1o me - OR - %’

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) 1s/are
subscribed to the within instrument and ac¢-
knowiedged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authornized
Eﬁém capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir
SFUTAD  COMM, #1162153 2 signature{s) on the instrument the person(s).
S O §  Of the enlily upon behalt of which tne

My Conm Expies Mey 22002 person(s) acted. executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and(oﬂsc:a! seal

]

e —— OPTIONAL
- CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

’lewDUt\L
CORPORATE OFFICER

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACKHED DOCUMENT
Coy bt c.ate o4 Trush
f’»x \‘J%*)‘(. S (Ll.(’nlt i }‘j_

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

|

NUMBER OF PAGES

TS,

) UNIVERSITY/SCHOOL OFFICER
BUSINESS PROPRIETORMANAGER

) GOVERNMENTAL OFFICER/AGENT

O arvomney

3 wrusTee

O om™en

B- B0 L

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE
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From:

To: Camille Leung; Carlos Dominguez
Subject: Fwd: Cal Trans Right of Way / Eminent Domain and property back to original land owners
Date: Monday, August 21, 2023 3:51:22 PM
Attachments: i
image002.png
imaqe003.ona
imaae005.ona
image006.0ng

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open attachments or reply.

Just some info on the cal trans parcels for records.

Respectfully,
Aida Luz Navarro, LCSW #61363

U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs

VA Palo Alto Health Care System | Menlo Park

Supervisor | Healthcare for Homeless Veterans Programs (HCHV/ICM)
C: 650-384-1490 | F: 650-617-2669

Aida Navarro@va.gov

“What do we live for if it is not to make life lessdifficult for each other?”
~ George Eliot (A.K.A Mary Ann Evans)

Veterans Crisis Line 1-800-273-8255 Press “1”
National Call Center for Homeless Veterans (877) 4AID-VET (877-424-3838)

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY

The information and attached material in this e-mail is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain ial and privileged i ion. Any ized review, disclosure, use or distribution is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments. Thank you.

VA Core Values: Integrity Commitment Advocacy Respect Excellence

From: Haddox, Resham@DOT <resham.haddox@dot.ca.gov>

Sent: Sunday, May 14, 2023 5:18:03 PM

To: Navarro, Aida L. (she/her/hers) <Aida.Navarro@va.gov>

Cc: Singh, Jas@DOT <jas.singh@dot.ca.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Cal Trans Right of Way / Eminent Domain and property back to original land owners

Hi Aida,
That corner in question adjacent to 036-132-250 was originally acquired by Caltrans from Rudolf Pfeifer in 1973.

The red outlined portion is property that Caltrans acquired in fee and has all the rights associated with that land.

Within 036-132-250, Caltrans only has a right for slope and drainage purposes on the area outlined in blue.
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